
 
 

 
 
To: Members of the  

RENEWAL AND RECREATION POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 

 

 Councillor Sarah Phillips (Chairman) 
Councillor Michael Tickner (Vice-Chairman) 

 Councillors Brian Humphrys, John Ince, Ian F. Payne, Russell Jackson, 
Pauline Tunnicliffe, John Getgood and Tom Papworth 

 
 A meeting of the Renewal and Recreation Policy Development and Scrutiny 

Committee will be held at Bromley Civic Centre on TUESDAY 15 FEBRUARY 2011 

AT 7.30 PM  
 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Legal, Democratic and  
Customer Services. 
 

 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
 www.bromley.gov.uk/meetings  

 

PART 1 AGENDA 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contact details are shown on each 
report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting. 
 

 STANDARD ITEMS 

 

1  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF ALTERNATE MEMBERS  

2  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

3  QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS AND MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

ATTENDING THE MEETING  

 To hear questions received in writing by the Legal, Democratic and Customer Services 
Department by 5pm on Wednesday 9th February 2011 and to respond.  
 

a QUESTIONS FOR THE RENEWAL AND RECREATION PORTFOLIO 

HOLDER  

b QUESTIONS FOR THE CHAIRMAN OF RENEWAL AND RECREATION PDS 

COMMITTEE  

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 

TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Helen Long 

   Helen.Long@bromley.gov.uk 

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8313 4595   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 3 February 2011 



 
 

4  
  

MINUTES OF THE RENEWAL AND RECREATION PDS COMMITTEE MEETING 

HELD ON 24TH JANUARY 2011 (Pages 3 - 8) 

5  
  

PROGRESS ON MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS (Pages 9 - 12) 

 HOLDING THE RENEWAL AND RECREATION PORTFOLIO HOLDER TO ACCOUNT 

 

6  RENEWAL AND RECREATION PORTFOLIO - PREVIOUS DECISIONS  

 No decisions were made by the Portfolio Holder since the previous meeting of the 
Committee.  
 

7  PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF RENEWAL AND RECREATION PORTFOLIO 

REPORTS  

 The Renewal and Recreation Portfolio Holder to present scheduled reports for pre-
decision scrutiny on matters where he is minded to make decisions.  
 

a BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2010/11 (Pages 13 - 20) 

b CAPITAL PROGRAMME - 3RD QUARTER MONITORING 2010/11 AND 2010 

CAPITAL REVIEW (Pages 21 - 26) 

c ADULT EDUCATION FEES AND CHARGES 2011/12 (Pages 27 - 32) 

d BROMLEY TOWN CENTRE VARIABLE MESSAGE SYSTEM (Pages 33 - 36) 

e RENEWAL AND RECREATION PORTFOLIO HOLDER INITIATIVES FUND 

2011/12 (Pages 37 - 48) 

 POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND OTHER ITEMS 

 

8  
  

BROMLEY NORTH VILLAGE - PUBLIC REALM IMPROVEMENTS UPDATE (Pages 
49 - 54) 

9  
  

LIBRARIES WORKING GROUP - FINAL REPORT (Pages 55 - 72) 

10  
  

RENEWAL AND RECREATION PDS WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 73 - 80) 

  



1 
 

RENEWAL AND RECREATION POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held at 7.30 pm on 24 January 2011 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Sarah Phillips (Chairman) 
Councillors Councillor Michael Tickner (Vice-Chairman), 
Councillor Brian Humphrys, Councillor Ian F. Payne, 
Councillor Russell Jackson, Councillor Pauline Tunnicliffe, 
Councillor Tom Papworth and Councillor Peter Fookes 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillor Charles Joel, Councillor Alexa Michael, 
Councillor Julian Benington and Councillor Gordon Norrie 
 

 
43   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

ALTERNATE MEMBERS 
 

Apologies were received from Councillors John Ince and John Getgood with 
Councillor Peter Fookes attending in place of Councillor Getgood. 
 
 
44   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillors Tom Papworth and Alexa Michael each declared a Personal 
Interest as members of the Bromley Arts Council. The Chairman also 
declared a Personal Interest as a Governor of the Bromley Adult Education 
College. 
 
 
45   QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS AND MEMBERS OF THE 

PUBLIC ATTENDING THE MEETING 
 

There were no questions. 
 
 
46   MINU
[...]
 of Committee Members.  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Ward Councillor Views 
 

1. Have Ward Councillors been asked for comments?  No.  
 

2. Summary of Ward Councillors comments:  N/A 
 

Page 10



  

3

APPENDIX A 

PROGRESS ON MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

Minute 
Number/Title 

Decision Update Action  Completion 
Date  

25 Town 
Centres Draft 
Development 
Programme 
(from the 
meeting held 
on 12th October 
2010) 
 

That a 
preparatory report 
on Beckenham 
and West 
Wickham Town 
Centres be 
prepared for the 
Committee, within 
existing 
resources.  
 

Following discussions 
with the Chairman of the 
Beckenham and West 
Wickham Town Centres 
Working Party, a 
meeting is to be 
arranged with Officers 
from Renewal and 
Recreation 
Department and 
Environmental Services 
to provide a written 
update which will be 
made available to 
Members of the 
Renewal and Recreation 
PDS Committee. 

Head of 
Heritage and 
Urban Design 

Written update 
to be made 
available at the 
R&R PDS on 
15th February 
2011.   

27 Renewal 
and 
Recreation 
PDS Work 
Programme 
(from the 
meeting held 
on 12th October 
2010) 
 

The updated work 
programme be 
noted, and 
scrutiny of the 
resources 
devoted to tree 
protection work 
be considered at 
the R&R PDS 
meeting, 15th 
February 2011. 
 

This item is to be 
considered at the R&R 
PDS meeting, 15th 
February 2011. 

Head of 
Heritage and 
Urban Design/ 
Head of Finance 
ESD 

To be 
considered at 
the R&R PDS 
meeting on 15th 
February 2011. 

34 Progress 
on Matters 
Arising from 
Previous 
Meetings 
(from the 
meeting held 
on 7th 
December 
2010) 
 

That a 
preparatory report 
on Penge Town 
Centre be 
prepared for the 
Committee, within 
existing 
resources.  
 

This item is to be 
considered at the R&R 
PDS meeting, 12th April 
2011. 

Head of 
Heritage and 
Urban Design 

To be 
considered at 
the R&R PDS 
meeting on 12th 
April 2011. 

  
 
 

 
[...]
en found from running expenses along with not backfilling a 
post where the member of staff has been seconded to another department. The net effect is a 
projected overspend of £131k on staffing. Any future posts that become vacant during the 
year will be frozen. 
 
Due to the economic climate there is a reported shortfall of income of £50k from hire charges 
for DVD/CDs, photocopying charges and other income streams. 
 
Credit notes totalling £141k for a devaluation of business rates have recently been received 
for 11 Libraries going back to 2005/06 which can be used to offset most of the overspend on 
staffing freeing up £111k of the £181k frozen book fund. 
 
This leaves a projected underspend of £30k to offset the inflation overspend within culture as 
detailed above. 
 
Officers are aiming to introduce the ‘chip and pin’ payment facility in libraries by the end of 
January which should improve the level of income which in turn should release part of the 
frozen acquisition fund.  
 
 
 
 

Page 20



  

1

Report No. 
DRR11/013 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 
  

Agenda 
Item No.    

   

Decision Maker: Renewal & Recreation Portfolio Holder 
 
For pre-decision scrutiny by the Renewal & Recreation PDS 
Committee on 15th February 2011 

Date:  15th February 2011 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent Non-Executive Non-Key 

Title: CAPITAL PROGRAMME - 3RD QUARTER MONITORING 
2010/11 & 2010 CAPITAL REVIEW 
 

Contact Officer: Martin Reeves, Group Accountant (Technical) 
Tel:  020 8313 4291   E-mail:  martin.reeves@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Director of Resources 

Ward: All 

 
1. Reason for report 

 On 2nd February 2011, the Executive received the 3rd quarterly capital monitoring report for 
2010/11 and agreed a revised Capital Programme for the four year period 2010/11 to 2013/14. 
This report highlights in paragraph 3.2 changes agreed by the Executive in respect of the 
Capital Programme for the Renewal & Recreation (R&R) Portfolio. At that me
[...]
4280 10

P
age 25



P
age 26

T
his page is left intentionally blank



  

1

Report No. 
DRR11/014 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

- Financial/business affairs of a person or body 

 

 

   

Decision Maker: Renewal and Recreation PDS Committee/Portfolio Holder 

Date:  15 February 2011 

Decision Type: Urgent Executive Non-Key 

Title: ADULT EDUCATION FEES AND CHARGES 2011/12 
 

Contact Officer: Michael Wheeler, Principal, Bromley Adult Education College 
Tel:  020 8460 0020   E-mail:  michael.wheeler@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Marc Hume 

Ward: All wards 

 
1. Reason for report 

1.1 This report is to seek approval for an increase in the fees charged to adults enrolling on courses 
at Bromley Adult Education College. This increase will allow the College to maintain income at a 
time when Government funding is being reduced and to meet the income generation 
expectations of the Skills Funding Agency.   

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2.1 It is recommended that for the academic year starting in September 2011 the courses fees at 
Bromley Adult Education College are increased by the following amounts: 

    1: For adult non accredited courses delivered under the Adult Safeguarded learning stream, an 
average increase of 4.5%; that is an increase of approximately16 pence per hour from £3.51 to 
£3.67 on standard long courses and an increase of approximately 19 pence per hour from £4.22 
to £4.41 on standard short courses. 

 2: For adult accredited level 2 courses delivered under the Adult Learner Responsive funding 
stream, an average increase of 2.5%; that is an increase of approximately 7pence per hour to 
£3.00 on a standard GCSE/level 2 course. 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 7c

Page 27



  

2

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing policy.        
 

2. BBB Priority: N/A.       
____________________________________________________________________________
[...]


Decision Maker: Renewal and Recreation Portfolio Holder 
 
For pre-decision scrutiny by the Renewal and Recreation 
PDS Committee 

Date:  15 February 2011 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent Non-Executive Non-Key 

Title: RENEWAL AND RECREATION PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
INITIATIVES FUND 2011/12 

Contact Officer: Martin Pinnell, Head of Town Centre Management and Business Support 
(Acting) 
Tel:  020 8313 4457   E-mail:  martin.pinnell@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Marc Hume, Director of Renewal and Recreation 

Ward: Borough-wide 

 

1. Reason for report 

1.1 The Town Centre Management section is responsible for working with businesses and other partners to 
help maintain and enhance the competitiveness, attractiveness and vibrancy of the borough’s town 
centres.  This report outlines some of the Town Centre Management activities planned for 2011/12 and 
requests that sufficient resources are made available to ensure these activities can be undertaken 
successfully. 

 
1.2 The report also includes proposals to reduce the net expenditure by the Council on Town Centre 

activities during the 2011/12 financial year – whilst maintaining the quality and impact of these by 
seeking additional contributions from the private sector.  Although a specific sum of £25,000 has been 
set aside to prepare for the Queen’s Diamond Jubilee in 2012, the main events budget has been 
reduced by 29%, from £77,750 to £55,000 (see paragraph 3.12) and the Christmas Lights and Trees 
budget has been reduced by 47% from £83,770 to £44,500 (see paragraphs 3.14 and 3.15). 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 The Renewal and Recreation PDS Committee members are asked to: 
 
2.1  Note and comment upon the proposals outlined below.  
 
 The Renewal and Recreation Portfolio Holder is asked to: 
 
2.2 Agree the schedule of Town Centre Management events, activities and projects outlined in paragraphs 

3.2 – 3.16 and which will cost a total of £132,000 during 2011/12. 
 

2.3 Request that the Executive agree to the projected under spend of £53,400 (for the Portfolio Initiatives 
Fund for 2010/11 financial year) being carried forward and allocated for Town Centre Management for 
use on proposed activities during 2011/12. 
 

2.4 Agree that £50,000 be permanently vired from the Portfolio Initiatives Fund 2011/12 for use on Town 
Centre Management events and activities from 2011/12 onwards. 

Agenda Item 7e

Page 37



  

2

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing policy.        
 

2. BBB Priority: Vibrant Thriving Town Centres.       
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: Estimated cost £132,000 
 

2. Ongoing costs: Recurring cost.       
 

3. Budget head/performance centre: Renewal and Recreation Portfolio Fund / Town Centre 
Management Portfolio Fund 

 

4. Total current budget for this head: £88,930/£28,900 plus proposed carry forward of £53,400. 
 

5. Source of funding: Existing revenue budget for 2011/12  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Staff 
 

1. Number of staff (current and additional): 4   
 

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours:         
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Legal 
 

1. Legal Requirement: No statutory requirement or Government guidance.       
 

2. Call-in: Call-in is applicable       
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Customer Impact 
 

1. Estimated number of users/beneficiaries (current and projected): Approximately 2,000 town 
centre businesses, plus residents using town centres.  

________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Ward Councillor Views 
 

1. Have Ward Councillors been asked for comments?  N/A.  
 

2. Summary of Ward Councillors comments:        

[...]
 linked to celebrate the Queen 

throughout her 60 glorious year’s reign. Further details 

from Tina Slater Events Manager, 

tina.slater2@bromley.gov.uk

 Priory 

Gdns + 

Bromley 

Town 

Centre-

market 

square/ 

High Street

£25,000.00 £0.00 £25,000.00

Totals £117,200.00 £37,200.00 £80,000.00

P
age 48



  

1

Report No. 
DRR11/012 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 
  

Agenda 
Item No.    

   

Decision Maker: Renewal and Recreation PDS Committee 

Date:  15th February  2011 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent Non-Executive Non-Key 

Title: BROMLEY NORTH VILLAGE – PUBLIC REALM 
IMPROVEMENTS UPDATE 
 

Contact Officer: Kevin Munnelly, Head of Town Renewal  
Tel:  020 8313 4582   E-mail:  kevin.munnelly@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Marc Hume, Director Renewal & Recreation 

Ward: Bromley Town Centre 

 
1. REASON FOR THE REPORT 

 1.1  This report seeks to update Members of the Renewal and Recreational PDS on progress in 
 developing the Bromley North Village Public Realm Improvement Project and the successful 
 outcome of the  Step 1 Area Based Funding bid to Transport for London.   

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That the Committee notes the progress to date and the preliminary detailed design programme 
and governance arrangements. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 49



  

2

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: New policy.  Bromley Town centre Area Action Plan  Policy IA1 Bromley North 
Village Improveemnt Area. 

 

2. BBB Priority: Vibrant Thriving Town Centres.       
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: Estimated cost £300k 
 

2. Ongoing costs: N/A.       
 

3. Budget head/performance centre: TfL Local Implememntation Plan funding for 2011/12 
 

4. Total current budget for this head: £300k has been allocated by TfL for the design costs of 
Bromley North Village 

 

5. Source of fund
[...]
 the Project Initiation 
Document.   

 

Non-Applicable Sections: LEGAL IMPLICATIONS, PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 

Background Documents: 
(Access via Contact 
Officer) 

Mayor’ Great Spaces Initiative Scheme, Bromley Town 
Centre Area Action Plan  - Submission Version 

 

Page 53



Page 54

This page is left intentionally blank



  

1

Report No. 
DRR11/007 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 
  

Agenda 
Item No.    

   

Decision Maker: Renewal and Recreation PDS 

Date:  15th February 2011 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent Executive Key 

Title: LIBRARIES WORKING GROUP - FINAL REPORT 
 

Contact Officer: Colin Brand, Assistant Director Renewal and Recreation 
Tel:  020 8313 4107   E-mail:  colin.brand@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Marc Hume, Director of Renewal and Recreation 

Ward: Boroughwide 

 
1. Reason for report 

1.1 At the meeting of the Renewal and Recreation PDS on the 29th June 2010, members agreed to 
establish a Working Group to consider the future delivery of the borough’s library service and 
that the findings from this Working Group would be reported back to a future meeting of this 
PDS. As such, this report reports back to the Renewal and Recreation PDS on this work and the 
findings of the PDS Member Working Group on Libraries with their report being attached at 
Appendix 1. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2.1 That the Renewal and Recreation PDS note the work of the PDS Working Group on Libraries 
and in particular their recommendation that the Option (4) around partnership working be 
explored further as the preferred option for the future management of the borough’s library 
service and as part of this option to also consider if a number of libraries could close or be 
amalgamated into other service points. The PDS recommend to the Portfolio Holder that a 
further report with detailed costs and savings on this option be brought to the next meeting of 
th
[...]
11 

Portfolio Holder Decisions HL No    

Bromley Economic Partnership 
Agenda/Minutes from 02/02/11 

HL No    

Film Service CB Yes    

Bromley Adult Education Centre 
– Annual Report 2010/11 

MW No    

Bromley Charter Market 
Relocation 

PT Yes    

Library Service CB Yes    

Outcomes from Bromley North 
Working Group 

KM No    

Budget Monitoring Report – 
2010/11 

CM Yes    

P
age 78



 3

Report Title Report 
Author 

Pre-
Scrutiny 
(Y/N) 

Referred Information Deadline 
to Helen 
Long 

From To 

Conclusion of 2011/12 Work 
Programme 

HL No    

Libraries Fees and Charges CB Yes     

Bromley Economic Partnership 
2
nd
 February 2011 

Update on Main Partnership 
Themes 

MP -    

06/04/11 

Partner Updates (verbal) All -    

 

Other Items to be scheduled 

 

 
 

 

P
age 79



P
age 80

T
his page is left intentionally blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE RENEWAL AND RECREATION PDS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 24TH JANUARY 2011
	5 PROGRESS ON MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS
	7a BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2010/11
	RR PDS 150211 Budget Monitoring Report 2010-11 Appendix 1
	RR PDS 150211 Budget Monitoring Report 2010-11 Appendix 1.1

	7b CAPITAL PROGRAMME - 3RD QUARTER MONITORING 2010/11 AND 2010 CAPITAL REVIEW
	RR PDS 150211 Capital Programme Monitoring Appendix 1

	7c ADULT EDUCATION FEES AND CHARGES 2011/12
	7d BROMLEY TOWN CENTRE VARIABLE MESSAGE SYSTEM
	7e RENEWAL AND RECREATION PORTFOLIO HOLDER INITIATIVES FUND 2011/12
	RR PDS 150211 Renewal and Recreation Portfolio Holder Initiatives Fund 2011-12 Appendix

	8 BROMLEY NORTH VILLAGE - PUBLIC REALM IMPROVEMENTS UPDATE
	9 LIBRARIES WORKING GROUP - FINAL REPORT
	RR PDS 150211Libraries Working Group - Final Report - Appendix

	10 RENEWAL AND RECREATION PDS WORK PROGRAMME
	RR PDS 150211 Work Programme Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

RENEWAL AND RECREATION POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2011 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Sarah Phillips (Chairman) 
Councillors Councillor Michael Tickner (Vice-Chairman), 
Councillor Brian Humphrys, Councillor John Ince, 
Councillor Ian F. Payne, Councillor Russell Jackson, 
Councillor Pauline Tunnicliffe and Councillor Tom 
Papworth 

 
Also Present: 

 
  
Councillor Julian Benington, Councillor Roger Charsley, 
Councillor Gordon Norrie and Councillor Charles Rideout 
CVO, QPM 
 

 
49   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

ALTERNATE MEMBERS 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Getgood, Councillor 
Fookes attended as his alternate. 
 
Apologise for lateness were received from Councillor Pauline Tunnicliffe. 
 
50   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Sarah Phillips declared a personal interest in item 7c as a 
Governor of Bromley Adult Education College.  
 
 
51   QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS AND MEMBERS OF THE 

PUBLIC ATTENDING THE MEETING 
 

There were no questions. 
 
52   MINUTES OF THE RENEWAL AND RECREATION PDS 

COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 24TH JANUARY 2011 
 

The Director reported that the queries raised by Councillors Payne and 
Papworth had been addressed. 
 
Councillor Benington reported that in relation to minute 48 - BAEC he had 
verbally recommended these items to the Executive on 14th February. 



Renewal and Recreation Policy Development and Scrutiny Committee 
15 February 2011 
 

2 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 24th January 2011 be 
agreed. 
 
53   PROGRESS ON MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS 

MEETINGS 
Report LDCS11024 

 
Firstly officers explained that item 27, relating to the resources devoted to tree 
protection work was included in error as this item had been considered by DC 
committee and should not therefore still appear on this committee’s matters 
arising. 
 
In considering the two other matters arising from the minutes of the previous 
meeting, officers had circulated a paper giving an outline of the discussions 
that had taken place between Councillor Tickner, Chairman of the Beckenham 
and West Wickham working party and officers. The paper detailed that 
funding may be available from TfL to undertake some scoping work but the 
outcome of the funding would not be know until April.  
 
Councillor Humphrys was pleased to note that the West Wickham schemes 
were being pursued and requested an update at a later date.  He questioned 
why the scheme for a bus route from West Wickham to The PRUH was not 
included. 
 
Councillor Payne asked when the Beckenham scheme might be progressed 
and in response officers explained that the LIP funding results were due in the 
next couple of months and then the precise design could be worked on. 
 
Officers were pleased to report that the placing of Town Centre notice boards 
was on-going.  
 
It was also noted that a preparatory report on Penge Town Centre would be 
provided to the next meeting of the PDS Committee. 
 
The Portfolio Holder reported that with regard to the recommendations 
relating to the   Bromley Arts Council and the planning enforcement posts he 
had made the necessary requests, verbally, to the executive. 
 
54   RENEWAL AND RECREATION PORTFOLIO - PREVIOUS 

DECISIONS 
 

No decisions were made by the Portfolio Holder since the previous meeting of 
the Committee. 
 
55   PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF RENEWAL AND RECREATION 

PORTFOLIO REPORTS 
 
 
 



Renewal and Recreation Policy Development and Scrutiny Committee 
15 February 2011 

 

3 
 

55.a BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2010/11  
  Report DRR11/002 
 
The latest 2010/11 budget monitoring position for the Renewal and 
Recreation Portfolio based on expenditure and activity levels up to December 
2010 showed a projected underspend of £134k. Officers reported that the 
underspend of £100,000 for LDF consultancy would be carried forward. 
 
Councillor Peter Fookes asked if chip and pin had been implemented in all the 
libraries.  Officers explained that there had been some IT problems but that it 
should be installed in all libraries by 1st April. 
 
Councillor Ince asked about the income for major and non-major planning 
applications.  Officers would provide this information outside of the meeting. 
Councillor Tickner requested that next years budget took account of the actual 
planning applications and market conditions. 
 
Officers also reported that in order to maintain flexibility once the recession 
finished they would leave posts vacant rather than delete them.  These could 
then be filled once the economy recovered. 
 
RESOLVED that the Portfolio Holder be recommended to endorse the 
latest budget projection for the Renewal and Recreation Portfolio. 
 
 

55.b CAPITAL PROGRAMME - 3RD QUARTER MONITORING 
2010/11 AND 2010 CAPITAL REVIEW  

  Report DRR11/013 
 
On 2nd February 2011 the Executive agreed a revised Capital Programme for 
the four year period 2010/11 to 2013/14.  The report before the Committee 
highlighted changes made in respect of the Capital Programme for the 
Renewal and Recreation Portfolio.  At that meeting the Executive also 
approved new capital bids recommended by Chief Officers in the Capital 
Review process in respect of Bromley North Village public realm 
improvements and Bromley Museum at the Priory.  Minor provision had also 
been made in 2014/15 for feasibility studies. 
 
RESOLVED that the Portfolio Holder be recommended to note and 
confirm the report. 
 

55.c ADULT EDUCATION FEES AND CHARGES 2011/12  
  Report DRR11/014 
 
The Committee considered a report proposing an increase in the fees 
charged to adults enrolling on courses at Bromley Adult Education College.  
This increase would allow the college to maintain income at a time when 
Government funding was being reduced and to meet the income generation 
expectations of the Skills Funding Agency. The increase for accredited 
courses would be 2.5% and for non-accredited courses it would be 4.5%. 



Renewal and Recreation Policy Development and Scrutiny Committee 
15 February 2011 
 

4 

 
The Principal of the Adult Education College addressed members.  He 
reported that this was the lowest increase in the last 7 years as the Governors 
were aware of the current economic climate.  However he considered, even 
with the increased changes, that the college offered good value for money.  
 
The increases were in line with neighbouring and similar borough’s; Bexley 
and Kingston.  
 
Members commented that they were pleased to see that accredited course 
fees were only rising by 2.5%. They felt that the increases were sensible and 
reasonable. 
 
The Principal invited members to visit the college.  
 
RESOLVED that the Portfolio Holder be recommended to endorse the 
proposed increased in course fees at Bromley Adult Education College. 
 

55.d BROMLEY TOWN CENTRE VARIABLE MESSAGE SYSTEM  
  Report DRR11/008 
 
The Director recommended that this item was deferred so that the value of the 
initiative could be properly assessed. 
 

RESOLVED that this item is deferred until the next meeting.  
 

55.e RENEWAL AND RECREATION PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
INITIATIVES FUND 2011/12  

  Report DRR11/006 
 
The Committee considered a report summarising proposals for Town Centre 
Management activities planned for 2011/12 and requesting that sufficient 
resources be made available from the Portfolio Initiatives Fund to deliver the 
planned activities.  The report also proposed a reduction in the net 
expenditure by the Council on Town Centre activities during the 2011/12 
financial year, to be offset by seeking additional contributions from the private 
sector. 
 
The report outlined a number of costed activities for members to consider. 
These included a celebration of the Royal wedding in April, a celebration of 
the Queen’s Diamond Jubilee in 2012, and following on from the success of 
the “Poppy Day” celebrations, an event around Remembrance Day for 2011. 
 
The Christmas lights were also costed in the report.  However, officers have 
written to approximately 1500 local businesses in the 4 main town centres for 
contributions towards the Christmas lights and are also approaching major 
retailers directly. Officers would bring an update report on the outcomes of 
this exercise to the next meeting. 
 



Renewal and Recreation Policy Development and Scrutiny Committee 
15 February 2011 

 

5 
 

The Portfolio Holder was being asked to recommend to the Executive that the 
expected under spend of £53,400 could be carried forward and allocated for 
Town Centre Management for use on the proposed activities from 2011/12 
onwards. 
 
Councillor Humphrys was pleased to see that Bromley retailers would be 
asked to contribute towards the Christmas lights. He also wanted to know if 
the £50,000 virement for use on Town Centre Management referred to in 
recommendation 2.4 was in addition to other funding.  Officers explained that 
this money had been drawn down over a number of years and was not 
additional funding. 
 
Councillor Ince reported that businesses in Cotmandene Crescent (St Pauls 
Cray) and St Mary Cray were already struggling financially and so would 
probably not be in any position to make a donation toward the lights.  
 
The Portfolio Holder did point out the stores in the high street which also 
backed onto the Glades could be paying twice, as in addition to the High 
Street lights, they were expected to contribute to the decorations in the 
Glades. He also said that there may not be fireworks in 2011 as they were 
costly and if it rained on the day of the switching on few people attended.  
 
Officers had reported that the event for the “Poppy Party Weekend”  
suggested for June in the Civic Centre Grounds may not be funded as it 
would not increase footfall of benefit the Town Centre.  Counciillor Tickner 
was keen that this event went ahead but that it was self funding by way of 
selling tickets. 
 
RESOLVED that the Portfolio Holder be recommended to: 
 

1) Agreed the proposed schedule of Town Centre Management 
events, activities and projects costing a total of £132,000 during 
2011/12; Except the Poppy Party detailed in 3.6 of the report. 

2) Request that the Executive agree to the projected underspend of 
the Portfolio Initiatives fund of £53,400 from 2010/11 being carried 
forward and allocated for proposed Town Centre Management 
activities during 2011/12; 

3) Agree that £50,000 be permanently vired from the Portfolio 
Initiatives Fund 2011/12 for use on Town Centre Management 
events and activities from 2011/12 onwards. 

 
56   BROMLEY NORTH VILLAGE - PUBLIC REALM 

IMPROVEMENTS UPDATE 
Report DRR11/012 

 
The Committee considered a report updating Members on progress in 
developing the Bromley North Village Public Realm improvement Project and 
the successful outcome of the Step 1 Area Based Funding bid to Transport for 
London. 
 



Renewal and Recreation Policy Development and Scrutiny Committee 
15 February 2011 
 

6 

Members noted that this item was for information only and made the following 
comments: 
 
Councillor Tickner enquired about the possible extension of a Bromley North 
rail extension or a Tramlink to Bromley South and wanted to ensure there was 
flexibility in the plans for this to take place in the future.  
 
Officers explained that they were looking at traffic and bus routes and that, at 
this stage, nothing would be ruled in or out.  
 
RESOLVED that progress to date and the preliminary detailed design 
programme and governance arrangements be noted. 
 
57   LIBRARIES WORKING GROUP - FINAL REPORT 

Report DRR11/007 
 
At the meeting of the Renewal and Recreation PDS Committee on 29th June 
2010, Members agreed to establish a Working Group to consider the future 
delivery of the Borough’s Library Service and that the findings from this 
Working Group are reported back to a future meeting of the Renewal and 
Recreation PDS Committee.  The Committee considered a report 
summarising the findings of the PDS Member Working Group on Libraries and 
proposing four options for the future development of the Library Service. 
 
The Chairman outlined the remit of the working party and it’s findings. Officers 
explained that the report on the agenda was a comprehensive report and 
recommended option 4.  If members agreed to option 4 scoping would take 
place immediately.  At this stage nothing could be ruled in or out and this 
included the issue of whether any branch libraries would need to close. This 
was an ongoing issue and further reports would be submitted to future 
meetings. 
 
Councillor Ince reported that a number of residents had been against moving 
the Biggin Hill Library but this had turned out to be a great success and had 
opened up and transformed the area as well as changing the publics view.  
Councillor Papworth felt there should be a broader debate and would submit a 
question to the Portfolio Holder at the next Full Council. He also raised 
concerns that shutting Anerley Library would disadvantage residents in the 
Crystal Palace area as Penge was some distance away.  
 
Councillor Humphrys proposed and Councillor Tickner seconded that 
members support Option 4.    
 
Councillor Charles Rideout addressed the committee in his capacity as Ward 
member for Chislehurst North and Mottingham.  He raised concern that 
consideration may be given to closing Mottingham library.  Both he and his 
Ward colleague Councillor Charsley appreciated the cuts were needed but 
they wanted to ensure the cuts did not inhibit growth once the recession was 
over.  Within option 4 Bexley was mentioned.  His ward also bordered 
Greenwich and Greenwich Councillors used Mottingham Library for their 



Renewal and Recreation Policy Development and Scrutiny Committee 
15 February 2011 

 

7 
 

surgeries he would like Bromley to explore partnership working with 
Greenwich.  He added that the library was near a primary school and an 
elderly care home and if it closed the next nearest library would be in Eltham, 
too far for either of these groups to travel. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1) The work of the PDS Working Group on Libraries be noted;  
2) The recommendation that Option 4 around partnership working be 

explored further as the preferred option for the future 
management of the Borough’s Library Service including 
consideration around whether a number of libraries could close or 
be amalgamated into other service points be agreed; 

3) That a further report around Option 4 providing detailed costs and 
savings be provided to the next meeting of the Renewal and 
Recreation PDS Committee. 

 
(Councillor Papworth asked for the minutes to reflect that he supported option 
4 but would not support the closure of libraries) 
 
58   RENEWAL AND RECREATION PDS WORK PROGRAMME 

LDCS11025 
 
Members agreed the latest Work Programme subject to the addition of the 
following items for the meeting on 12th April 2011: 
 

 Christmas Lights Progress Report 

 And the addition of the deferred item from 15th February; Variable 
Message signs.  

 Add an update on the Beckenham and West Wickham Town Centre 
Report in 6 months.  And include a brief verbal update at each meeting. 

 A report on the Council’s responsibility in relation to the Olympics to the 
April meeting.  

 
Mr Wheeler asked for the word Centre to be changed to College. 
 
The Clerk explained the new format for the programme and that in future it 
would include dates for the 4 plans sub committees and development Control. 
In addition the meeting dates for the Town Centre working party would be 
included and the agendas and minutes for this meeting would form part of the 
Renewal and Recreation agenda. 
 
RESOLVED that the work programme be agreed subject to the addition 
of the above items for the Committee’s meeting on 12th April 2011. 
 
The Meeting ended at 9.30 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman


